
Our mission if to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment a,tden/iance urban spaces througfi fa,uf consen,ation, community engagement, 
and'edizcation. your donation to Green fpqces today or t/iroug/i a,pihnned'£1(# liurtures a cutture efconfen,ation in our community, 

On Tue, Jun 5, 2018 at 4:17 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@ereensatx.org> wrote: 

Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today. I had a great time and appreciate your 
conservation mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me soon and I 
will report back with those answers, 

In the meantime I have attached the letter that I sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

I did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in easement), 
mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in easement). 

The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal process, I ask 
the Iandowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. If there is something major that 
might change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time. 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (1 think I was grabbing the sotol. There is 
language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you. Again, you can send proposed 
edits for the City to consider. 

Again, thank you all for showing us around. l look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know if you have any 
questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 

I also wanted to ask if you are comfortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had originally 
delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but 1 understand you have spoken with David a couple times. I 
obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and all I really care about is conserving land and spending 
the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 
4 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 100 



GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission u to sustain t / ie naturafenvironment and - en / iance urban € paces t / iroug / i ( hnd - conservation , community e , wa # ement , 
and'education. your dbnatwn to Green Spaces todhy or t/irouwi a.pthnned-8!ft nurtures a cudure ofco,lservation in our 
community. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Friday, September 14, 2018 3:28 PM 
josephbitter@att.net; Michael Bitter 
Re: Edwards Aquifer Protection Program Introduction 
Bitter status letter. pdf 

Gentlemen, 

In an effort to keep in contact with landowners potentially interested in a conservation easement with the Edwards Aquifer 
Protection Program, I try to send a status letter at the beginning of each funding season. 
I have attached a letter to your family for your consideration. 

Please let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. I would very much like to work on a conservation 
easement with your property. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222,8430 x.305 

El 
Our mission is to sustain the natural-environinent andenfiance urban spaces t/iroiwf land'conservation, community engagement, amf 
education. your donation to Green €paces today or tfiroug/i a~ptannecr£1* lturtures a cutture of conservation m our community. 

On Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 3:09 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@Rreensatx.org> wrote: 
Mr. Bitter, 

Thank you for talking with me today during your drive. I appreciate you taking the time to speak with me. 

I have not been able to get in touch with David Bezanson, but that will not change the fact that we can meet on next Tuesday, 
June 5th to view your property and discuss the potential conservation easement. 

I would be happy to meet with you at any time on Tuesday. Please just let me know when is best and where 1 should meet you. 

You can email or call me to get in touch. My cell phone is best (319)471-5900. 

1 Bexar Ranch, L.P. I 02 



I have also attached a letter that explains the program in detail in case you have anything that might need cleared up. I am 
looking forward to talking with you and viewing your property. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Ei 
Our mission is to sustain the naturafenvironment and-en/iance urban spaces throug/i ta,ufconservation, colnp,zunity e,wa#ement, 
and-education. your donation to Green €vaces todhy or tfirouwi a.ptiznned'#{ft nurtures a culture efconservation in our community. 

2 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 103 
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September 14,2018 

DearJoseph Bitter, 

The Conservation Advisory Board for the City of San Antonio's Edwards Aquifer 
Protection Program (EAPP) met on August 22nd and made progress on properties currently 
in the program process. Green Spaces Alliance, as a contractor for the City, has several 
properties currently in the process, however must wait until one of those properties closes 
before we can propose the next property to the City. The City, contractors and 
subcontractors must move at the pace of the slowest wheel during the process. As explained 
to you before, this is a slow process and takes a lot of patience from all parties. 

There is a specific system for ranking the recharge and conservation value of all properties in 
the region. This ranking is for the benefit of the land acquisilion team (Green Spaces 
Alliance, the Nature Conservancy and the City) as well as the benefit of die advisory board 
thnt determines the acceptance or declination of a particular property to the program. 
However, the model is not perfect in ranking properties, so we like to visit properties in 
person to determine the true quality of the land. Therefore, it is up to the discretion of the 
land acquisition team to order the interested properties. 

The ranking system is determined based on a model designed by the Scientific Evaluation 
Team (SET). The model ranks properties in 10°/o increments, with 10% being the highest 
value and 90°/o being the lowest. Your property has been modeled in the top 100/o and is 
currently ranked at # 1 in the current cuc. Since }our property ranks in the top 108'o of 
recharge potential, I will be able to begin the first stage of due diligencc without a request to 
the City. I understand your family has some questions, concerns and reservations about the 
due ditigencc process of this program. If there is anything I can do to help you all, I am 
happy to help. 

We value your potential interest in the program. I want to stress that your property is very 
important to Green Spaces Alliance and we look fonvard to conserving your land for thc 
benefit of the Edwards Aquifer and for you. If/when your family makes this very big 
decision, please feel free to contact me. 

Please contact me at 210.222.8430 x 305 or at tyler@grcensatx.org if you have any questions 
or require additional information. I am excited that you havc submitted your property for 
conservation to the EAPP, and look fonvard to working with you. 

Sincerely, 

Tyler Sanderson 
Land Conservation and Stewardship Manager, Interim Executive Director 

Bexar Land T,ust, Inc. DBA Green Spaces Alliance of South Texas Is a 501(c)(3) Corporallon "RE D,4 
108 East Mlslletoe Avenue, San Antonio, TX 78212 

210.222.8430 · www.greensatx.org Jo• :2 
AMI Ill(AN t•0'440 TWU#4 
C (},UU(Jm!; Our mission is lo sustain the natural environment and enhance urban spaces through "4„ON CO" 
l,Ai.i)! WING 
,\V,(-XFIAIR)N land conservation. community engagement, and education. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent: 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Tuesday, July 2, 2019 10:56 AM 
Michael Bitter; josephbitter@att.net 
Fwd: Potential power line in your area 
IMG_20190628-115100jpg 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 
If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 
The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

l hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH HXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mzss,on is to sustam t/ie naturafenvironmenf aitd-en/ia,tce urfa,t spaces t/irougfi fayr,fconsen,atjon, com;,iunfty engagement, and~ 
edticatioit. 1/oi,J- dot,at ion to Green Spaces todhy oi- t/it-oi,g/i aj,laitpicd'tlrft Fllirtures a cufture of CO,lse,-vation in mir Community. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <Iori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@Rreensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of the 
area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can give you 
the contact info for the engineering firm. 

1 Bexar Ranch. L.P.]05 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2019 7:24 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2 IO) 826-7750 
Fax: RIO)822-0916 
e®mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, Is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

[ was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 
Ifyou have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 
The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started offgreat. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are 
able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 
1 Bcxar Ranch, L.P. 107 



Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box ]5275 San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222,8430 x.305 

Our mesion is to sustain the natl,rafe,ivironment a,id-en/iance urban spaces tlirouB/i ta,ufconyervation~ community eiwa,gement, and 
education. your donatioit to Green €vaces today or t/irough aj,GznnedB{tl nurtures a cufture ofco,uervation in our community, 

Forwarded message --------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
I got this in the mail this week. ]t is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 
Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

2 Bexar Ranch. L.P. 108 



Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have another 
meeting at 5 pm. 
I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, lam available all day tomorrow. I don't have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 
My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our musion is to sustain tfie naturafeirviromnent an£fen/iance ur6an fPaces Uircug/i tand*conservatioiz, contmumty en,ga#e,nent, a,uf 
educatioil. yozt,- do,tattolt to Green Svaces todhy or t/iro:w/i a.pthnned-0(tt nurtures a cutture of conservation in our community. 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750!aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Bexar Ranch, L.P. 109 1 



Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: 1210) 826-7750 

Fax.1210) 822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orn] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

2 Bexar Ranch, L. P. 110 



I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturat-ein,iro,iment a,iden/iancc urban spaces t/irougfi &:,1£fconservation, coin,num'ty engagement, 
a,zdedi,cation. your donation to Green aza¢£[ today or t/iro:w/i a.phznned'mft nurtures a cufture qfcotlsen,ation in our community. 

---------- Forwarded message 
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@2reensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of the 
area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can give you 
the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lo ri 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

3 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 111 



Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent Friday, July 26, 2019 4:38 PM 
To: Michael Bitter 
Subject: EAPP Attorneys 

Michael, 

Thank you for reaching out to me today. I appreciate your family's careful consideration of this process. Below are some names 
of attorneys that have excellent knowledge of conservation easements. I know at least a few of these have worked on advising 
landowners with interest in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. I cannot really speak for how much experience or how 
many EAPP projects they have worked on, but I can tell you that all of these attorneys know what they are doing. In no particular 
order, they are: 

• Thomas Hall with Braun and Gresham 
• Burgess Jackson with Law Office of Burgess Jackson 
e Arthur Uhl with Uhl, Fitzsimmons, Jewel Burton and Wolff 
• Allison Elder with Elder-Bray (also with the SA River Authority, so not sure how much she can help. Was out past 

Executive Director and knows this program in and out) 
• Tomas J. Rothe with his own firm. 

Please let me know if there is any more information that is needed from me. As I said on the phone, Stage 1 is just the geologic 
assessment and an appraisal. In my experience, the appraised value is the most important factor in a family making this decision, 
so i f your family is mostly interested, but cannot make a final decision, we can get you started in Stage 1 and really get into the 
discussions and negotiations once we have the value in front of us. 

Appraisers we typically use are: 
Valbridge Property Advisors 
Stouffer and Associates (office in Hondo and office in San Antonio) 
The one I mentioned that I am adding to the vendors list is Byron Setzer with Southwest Appraisal Group. 

Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Ou,- l,lission is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment and-e,diance urban spaces t/iroug/i thptdc*o,lse)-vat ion. cotninunity en#agement, and~ 
ecfucatton , you ,· donation to Green Spaces tocfay or tftrougfi a , pfamlecf gift nurtu res a cuttu re of cmls en , at io , 1 m ou r co „ ti , u , ) 1 ity . 

1 Bexar Ranch, L.P.]12 



Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Friday, July 26,2019 5:05 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: EAPP Attorneys 

Tyler -

Thanks for visiting with me today and responding quickly. I look forward to visiting with your further upon your 
return from vacation. 

Have a great vacation, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: RIO) 826-7750 
Fax: 12]0)822-0916 
e-ma#: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 4:38 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: EAPP Attorneys 

Michael, 

Thank you for reaching out to me today. I appreciate your family's careful consideration of this process. Below are 
some names of attorneys that have excellent knowledge o f conservation easements. I know at least a few of these have 
worked on advising landowners with interest in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. I cannot really speak for how 
much experience or how many EAPP projects they have worked on, but I can tell you that al! of these attorneys know 
what they are doing. In no particular order, they are: 

• Thomas Hall with Braun and Gresham 
• Burgess Jackson with Law Office of Burgess Jackson 
• Arthur Uhl with Uhl, Fitzsimmons, Jewett, Burton and Wolff 
• Allison Elder with Elder-Bray (also with the SA River Authority, so not sure how much she can help. Was out 

past Executive Director and knows this program in and out) 
e Tomas J. Rothe with his own firm. 

1 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 113 



Please let me know if there is any more information that is needed from me. As 1 said on the phone, Stage 1 is just the 
geologic assessment and an appraisal. In my experience, the appraised value is the most important factor in a family 
making this decision, so i f your family is mostly interested, but cannot make a final decision, we can get you started in 
Stage 1 and really get into the discussions and negotiations once we have the value in front of us. 

Appraisers we typically use are: 
Valbridge Property Advisors 
Stouffer and Associates (office in Hondo and office in San Antonio) 
The one I mentioned that I am adding to the vendors list is Byron Setzer with Southwest Appraisal Group. 

Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 i San Antonio TX 78212 

2 I 0.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission IS to sustain the natural' enviromnent and-enhance urf;an spaces t/iroug/i land~co,tservation, community eiwatlement, anif 
edi,cation. your donation to 2¢gzUvaces today or t/irou#/i a~pan,Iedigijt nurtures a cufture ofco,tservation m our community, 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 7:31 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. I would like to get more information on this, since I have been 
unable to find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: (210)822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson Imailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> 
Cc: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 
I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't 
have much for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 
My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box I 5275 I San Antonio TX 782!2 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafe,zvtronment and~e,t/iaitce ur6an €faces t/iroug/i hzndco,lsen,ation, community enmwement, and 
education. your donation to Green €vaces today or t/irou£#i a~plannecfiH# nurtures a cutture of conservation in our community. 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. ! would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bjtter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: RIO) 826-7750 

Fax: (210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

2 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 116 



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketlng or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; ioseghbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

Ifyou have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are 
able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box ]5275 ISan Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

3 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 117 



Our nzission is to sustain t/ie naturafenviron,ncnt andenfiauce urban spaces t/irot,0/i lh,ld'conservation, community e,wage,nent, 
a,ideducation. vour donation to Green tRaces today or t/iroug#i a,pta,me£41{# nurtures a cuthir¢ Of co,uervation in our conununity, 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori(@texaslandtrustcouncil.ore> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@ereensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice ofa proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

4 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 118 



Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I also meant to bring this upo Sorry we forgot. 
I don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not able to 
learn more now. 
I don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help you. 
If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. If you want to wait, I can work on it when I return in August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

I~h-__-*:P 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment amfeil/iance urban spaces t/irou0/i limd'co,iservation, com,nwnity e,waBe,ne,it, ai,d~ 
eifucation. your donation to Green Spaces today or t/irou£#i apthnlled-8(R plurtures a cufture qfco,lservation i,t our community. 

On Fri, Jul 26, 2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

1 forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. I would like to get more information on this, since I have been unable to 
find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 
Bcxar Ranch, L.P. 119 1 



Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunnjngham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (2]0) 826-7750 

Fax: 1210)822-0916 

e-majl: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not Intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@Rreensatx.ornl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw,com> 
Cc: iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. 1 have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 

I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. l donlt have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

2 Bexar Ranch, L.P, 120 



Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 ! San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission u to sustain tfie naturafenvironment and'en/iance urhan spaces t/irot,£1/i thndcoilsen,ation, cominunity engagement, 
an,fe,f:tcatio,t your donation to Green Spaces today or t/irotw/i a.pthnned-g* izurtures a ci,lh,re qfco,zsen,ation in ow· community 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio. Texas 78209 

Tel: RIO) 826-7750 

Fax:(210)822-0916 
3 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 121 



e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used In promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

4 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 122 



210.222.8430 x.305 

Our }ilissto,1 :s to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment anden/ia,1€e urban s,paces t/irougfi tamfco,lsen,ati£mi commumty engagement, 
amfeditcatwu. your donation to Green €vaces today or t/iroug/i a.ptanned-8(ft nurtures a cuttu,-€ qfconsen,af ion m our 
Conlm I,n ity. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <Iori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@Rreensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice o f a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of 
the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can 
give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

5 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 123 



Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31,2019 6:26 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

Thanks. I will reach out to Lori. We have been down this road before ... 

Enjoy your vacation ! 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: RIO) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this Information cannot be used In promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I also meant to bring this up. Sorry we forgot. 
I don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not 
able to learn more now. 
I don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help 
you. 
If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. lf you want to wait, I can work on it when I return in 
August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Interim Executive Director 
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box I 5275 San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to stt.ftain t/ie naturafe,ivironment ancfen/iance urfian €paces t/iroug/i liznd'co,lsen,atio,t, community eilga,gentent, and 
editcatton. your donation to Green Svaces today or tfirotig/i a,ptailizedg(ft iturtures a cufture qf conservation in our community. 

On Fri, Jul 26, 2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. ! would like to get more information on this, since 1 have been 
unable to find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Mjchael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: 12!01826.7750 

Fax: (2101822-0916 

e-mail· mbitter@77501aw.com 

2 Bexar Ranch, L.P. ] 25 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. ef you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.ornl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Cc: ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject : Re : Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I 
have another meeting at 5 pm. 

I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. l don't 
have much for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box I 5275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our misnon is to sustain t/ie naturafeni,iromnent aild-en/iance urban €paces t/iroug/i th·idco,lscn,atton, com,ntmity e,wagement, 
and-odi,cation. your dimatwn to Green €vaces today or t/iroug/i a.plh,tned-o(ft ilurtures a cufture ofco,tsen,ation m our community 

3 Bcxar Ranch, L P. 126 



On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@,7750!aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

l appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210) 822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 

4 Bexar Ranch, L.P 127 



To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; ioseghbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, 1 am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more information. 

1 hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids 
are able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 782 I 2 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain the naturafenvinm , nenl amfen / iance urban spaces tftrougfi fand - conservation , communily engagement , 
a,ld-edi,cation. your donation to Green Spaces todhy or t/irolw/i a.ptan,ledpift ilurtl,res a culture ofco,lservation in our 
Co/nmu,lity 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.ore 
Date: Fri, Jun 28,2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@,greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
5 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 128 



I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

6 Bexar Ranch. L.P. 129 



Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent Friday, August 9, 2019 2:56 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am back from vacation. Please let me know if there is anything you would like to discuss in the near future. 
I can be ready to move forward when you are. If you wanted to try to get on the August agenda for the EAPP, l will need to 
submit agenda items by Monday, 

Thank you very much. Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson I interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our misston ts to sustain the naturafenviromn¢nt ande,diance urban spaces t/iroug/i tand'conyen,ation, community engagement, and 
ed-ucation. your donation to green €Vaces today or t/iroug/i a.ptizmtedigf/t nurtures a cutture qfconsen,ation in our conzmunity 

On Wed, Jul 31, 2019 at 6:25 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

Thanks. lwill reach out to Lori. We have been down this road before... 

Enjoy your vacation! 

Michael 

1 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 130 



Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this Information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I also meant to bring this up. Sorry we forgot. 

1 don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not able to 
learn more now. 

I don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help you. 

If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. If you want to wait, I can work on it when I return in August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Acct editation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturat-environment ancfen/iance urban spaces t/iroug#i Qzildconservation, community e'wtwenzent, 
and-education. your donation to Green Spaces today or t/irotw/i a.ptanned#(tt nurturer a culh,re efcons¢n,atton in our community. 

On Fri, Jul 26, 2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. 1 would like to get more information on this, since I have been unable to 
find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: RIO)826-7750 

Fax: (210) 822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

3 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 132 



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachment5, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Cc: iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 

I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, lam available all day tomorrow. I don't have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but l can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tvler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALL.IANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment apld-en/iance urban spaces ttiroug/i thmfconservation, community engagement, 
and-editcation. your donation to Green Svaces today or t/irozq/i a~ptanned'#{ft iturtures a cutture of co,lservaticn in our 
community. 

4 Bexar Ranch. L.P. 133 



On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law,com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

5 Bexar Ranch, L.P.]34 



Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trun Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our nztssion is to slu'tarn t/ie nattl,·afenviromnent and-enfianc¢ ttrl;an spaces tfirotig/i Cz,id-coitservatum, co,mnunity engagement, 
and-education. your donation to Green Svaces today or t/irotwfi a,phzmled*g(ft mu·twres a culture Of consen,atwn in our 
community. 

---- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28,2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

6 Bexar Ranch, L.P. 135 



I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of 
the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can 
give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 

7 Bcxar Ranch, L.P. 136 



Michael Bitter 

From: David Bezanson <dbezanson@TNC.ORG> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 8:14 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Conservation Easement 
Attachnnents: Revised Conservation Easement Template - 2020.pdf 

Michael, 
Thanks again for your call last week. I'm looking forward to working on the conservation easement with you. 

Here are the initial steps which usually take about 4-6 weeks: 

Geologist report (Edwards Aquifer Authority) to assess the property's contribution to the aquifer 
- Agreement on general terms of the easement (e.g. # of future partitions, building envelopes, and water wells) and 

acreage to be protected 
- Appraisal of conservation easement 

Assuming the appraised value is acceptable to both the landowners and the City, the remaining due diligence will be completed, 
which usually takes another 6-8 weeks: 

- Finalizing easement terms 
- Title commitment 
- Boundary survey of easement area 
- Phase I Environmental Report and baseline documentation report 

Once all items are complete, we'11 take them to the City's Conservation Advisory Board for final approval, then it goes to City 
Council for authorization of funding. Overall, the process usually takes about 6-8 months. The City and Nature Conservancy 
obtain al! due diligence items and the City pays for all expenses except the title policy, which the Iandowner pays for at closing. 

The City's easement template is attached. I've contacted EAA about the site visit and will get back to you with some dates and 
let you know how many people to expect. 

Call or email me any time if you have any other questions. 

Sincerely, 
David 

David Bezanson 
Associate Director of Land Protection 
The Nature Conservancy 
dbezanson@tnc. orq 
(512) 217-0025 (Mobile) 
nature.ora 

TheNature 6 Conservancy *if-, 
P,otecting nature. P,ese,ving life: 

1 Bcxar Ranch, L.P. 137 



Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Saturday, October 17, 2020 2:16 PM 
TO: David Bezanson; Michael Bitter 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

David Bezanson gave me your contact information regarding preforming a geologic evaluation for the Bitter Ranch in northern 
Bexar County. We have a number of ranches that are in the que ahead of the Bitters Ranch and would expect to try and 
schedule a visit in early to mid-November. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. As we get closer to the end of the month, I will contact you and work 
with you on finalizing a schedule. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 

i Bexar Ranch, L.P. 138 



Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 7:25 PM 
TO: Geary Schindel' 
CC: David Bezanson 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Geary-

Thanks for the message. 1 look forward to hearing from you in the near future. 

Michael 

Mjchael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mait mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaqujfer.org> 
Sent: Saturday, October 17, 2020 2:16 PM 
To: David Bezanson <dbezanson@TNC.ORG>; Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

David Bezanson gave me your contact information regarding preforming a geologic evaluation for the Bitter Ranch in northern 
Bexar County. We have a number of ranches that are in the que ahead of the Bitters Ranch and would expect to try and 
schedule a visit in early to mid-November. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. As we get closer to the end of the month, I will contact you and work 
with you on finalizing a schedule. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org > 
Sent Monday, November 16, 2020 10:02 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
CC: David Bezanson 
Subject: Geological Evaluation of the Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitters, 

Our current schedule for field work has required that we push back a site visit to your property to early or mid December at the 
earliest. As we progress with our work load, I will contact you regarding selecting the dates for a visit after the Thanksgiving 
Holiday. I'm sorry, the pandemic and shifting work load has required a change in the schedule along with difficulties in 
coordinating schedules for personnel to assist in the evaluation. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Geary Schindel, P.G. 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

Frorn: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. I f not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonIY bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent Friday, December 11,202011:34 PM 
To: 'Geary Schindel' 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: 12]0) 826-7750 
Fax: RIO) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 
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Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 
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M ichael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer,org> 
Sent Wednesday, December 16,2020 3:22 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Su bject: Access to the Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

Were you able to determine what days would work for you to gain access to the Bitter Ranch, 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Wednesday, December 16, 2020 5:50 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Possible dates in January for property visit. 

Mr. Bitter, 

Here are some dates that would work for us. We don't have a lot scheduled yet in january. 

January 11 - 15 is open 

January 18-22 is open. 

We'Il need two days for the visit and then possible one additional day. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Monday, January 11, 2021 1:53 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 

Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February 1 would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: Geary Schinde[ <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

~ External Email 
Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 
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From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

i Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA Helpde3k 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent Monday, January 18, 2021 3:58 PM 
TO: 'Geary Schindel' 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Geary -

My apologies. I will follow up with you, but unfortunately have been 'buried' here at the office and have not been 
able to get back to this. I will try to be back in touch by mid-week. 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2]0) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please noti fv the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:53 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 

Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February 1 would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaauifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

i Extemal Email 
1 Bcxar Ranch, L.P. 148 



Geary-

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: RIO) 826-7750 
Fax: (2 10) 822-09 16 
e-mait mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA Helpdesk 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Monday, January 18, 2021 5:52 PM 
To: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

not a problem. 

I also have lots to do so no worries. 

Geary Schindel. 

Get Outlook for Android 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 18, 20213:57:54 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

External Email 
Geary -

My apologies. I will follow up with you, but unfortunately have been 'buried' here at the office and have not been 
able to get back to this. I will try to be back in touch by mid-week. 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: 1210) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mal!: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:53 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 
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Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February l would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11,2020 11:34 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaouifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

~ External Email 
Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Mjchael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210J 826-7750 
Fax: (2 I 0) 822-09 16 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please noti fy the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schinde! <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

M r. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 
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Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary 5chindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

Don't click links or attachrnents unless you know they're safe. 
. EAA H,!pdes: 

Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA Helpdesk 
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0247 
PUC DOCKET NO. 51023 

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF § 
SAN ANTONIO TO AMEND ITS § 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE § 
AND NECESSITY FOR THE § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § 
LINE 1N BEXAR COUNTY § 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CPS ENERGY'S RESPONSE TO BRAD JAUER'S AND BVJ PROPERTIES, L.L.C.'S 
THIRD REOUEST FOR INFORMATION TO CPS ENERGY 

Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties RFI 3-1: 

Regarding Segment 36 where it runs along the north side of Brad lauer/BVJ Properties, LLC 
property (i.e., Tract No. C-014 as per the Landowner Notice I.ist, which is Attachment 8 of the 
Application; and Tract No. [A-86 as pei- the Intervenor Map, Rev. 14), please confirm: 

i) the general height of the ledge or cliff that runs along the north side of the propeily and the 
south side of the Toutant Beauregard right-of-way, and its distance from the centerline of 
Toutant Beauregard' s right of way; 

ii) the width of the Toutant Beauregard right-of-way along the north side of the property and 
whether the ledge/cliff is within that right-of way, and, if not, how far outside does it lie; 

iii) the width ofthe right-of-way of the distribution line that already exists along the north side 
of the property, 

iv) whether the distribution line's right-of way abuts and/or overlaps the Toutant Beauregard 
right-of-way and, if it does neither, what is the distance between the two rights-of-way, 
and, if it overlaps, what is the width ofthe overlap; 

v) the distance of the centerline of the distribution line's right-of-way from the centerline of 
Taunton Beauregard's right-of-way; 

vi) the width of Segment 36's righl-of-way where it runs along the north side of the property 
(e.g., is it 75 feet or 100 feet wide?); 

Vii) whether Segment 36' s right-of-way will abut and/or overlap the distribution line's right-
of-way along the north side of the property, and, if it does neither, what is the distance 
between the two rights-oflway, and, if it overlaps, what is the width of the overlap: and 

Viii) the distance of the centerline of Segment 36' s right-of-way from the centerline of Taunton 
Beauregard's right-of-way. 

Response No. 3-1: 

i) POWER and CPS Energy do not have road right-of-way easement information for Toutant 
Beauregard Road. The requested calculations for these responses have been made using 
Google Earth visually approximating the location of the Toutant Beauregard Road right-
of-way. POWER- estimates the height of the rock ledge (road cut) to range from 
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approximately zero feet to 8-10 feet above Toutant Beauregard Road, depending on where 
the measurement is taken. The distance from the road cut to the painted centerline of 
Toutant Beauregard roadway is approximately 30-40 feet depending on where the 
measurement is taken. 

ii) POWER and CPS Energy do not have road right-of-way information for Toutant 
Beauregard Road. Based on measurements from Google Earth, the right-of-way of Toutant 
Beauregard Road visually appears to be approximately 70 feet wide. The road cut appears 
to be generally close to the edge of the Toutant Beauregard Road right-of-way. CPS Energy 
and POWER cannot specifically state whether the road cut is within or outside of the 
Toutant Beauregard Road right-of-way or the distance to the road right-of-way if it is 
outside of it. 

iii) The operational clearance requirements for the CPS Energy distribution line on the 
northern edge of the Brad Jauer/BVJ Properties, LLC property adjacent to Toutant 
Beauregard Road is approximately 28 feet in width. Approximately 14 feet width o f right-
of-way is located on the Brad Jauer/BVJ Properties, LLC properties and approximately 14 
feet width of clearance is utilized from the Toutant Beauregard Road right-o f-way. 

iv) Refer to CPS Energy's response to Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties RFI 3-1 iii). 

v) Based on measurements from Google Earth, the distance from the centerline of the CPS 
Energy' s distribution line right-of-way along the northern Brad Jauer/BVJ Properties, LLC 
property line to the center ofthe painted centerline ofToutant Beauregard roadway visually 
appears to range from approximately 30-40 feet depending on where the measurement is 
taken. 

vi) Refer to CPS Energy's response to Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties RFI 2-2. 

vii) Because the survey, geotechnical, and engineering work necessary to design the proposed 
transmission line facilities along Segment 36 have not yet been completed, CPS Energy 
cannot yet identify where pole structures will be located and whether narrower than 
anticipated right-of-way may be required in that area. In general, however, if the 
transmission line proposed in this Project is approved for construction along Segment 36, 
it is anticipated that the transmission line easement will fully overlap the existing 
distribution line right-of-way. Refer also to CPS Energy's response to Brad lauer & BVJ 
Properties RFI 2-2. 

viii) Based on measurements from Google Earth, the distance from the centerline of Segment 
36 to the center of the painted centerline of Toutant Beauregard roadway visually appears 
to range from approximately 70 feet to 90 feet depending on where the measurement is 
taken. Refer also to CPS Energys response to Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties RFI 2-2. 

Prepared By: Lisa B. Meaux Title: Project Manager, POWER Engineers, Inc. 
Scott D. Lyssy Title: Manager Civil Engineering 

Sponsored By: Lisa B. Meaux Title: Project Manager, POWER Engineers, Inc. 
Scott D. Lyssy Title: Manager Civil Engineering 
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0247 
PUC DOCKET NO. 51023 

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF § 
SAN ANTONIO TO AMEND ITS § 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE § 
AND NECESSITY FOR THE § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § 
LINE IN BEXAR COUNTY § 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CPS ENERGY'S RESPONSE TO BRAD JAUER'S AND BVJ PROPERTIES, L.L.C.'S 
SECOND REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION TO CPS ENERGY 

Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties RFI 2-10: 

Regarding AS 2-16 and 2-17, substation site 7, parcel A-078 is just slightly larger than 7 acres and 
is irregularly pie shaped with a maximum width of just over 400 feet. CPS figure 1 -6 shows a 
squarish boundary with equal clearance to the fence for all components. How would altering CPS 
standard design to fit within this narrow parcel change the response to these RFI's? Would the 
entire parcel need to be clear cut of all vegetation? Would the substation security fence generally 
be located at the lot lines, and is there any setback required for perimeter fencing? 

Response No. 2-10: 

If Substation Site 7 is an endpoint of a route approved by the Public Utility Commission of Texas 
for the Project, the substation facilities will be designed and constructed on the property iii a way 
that minimizes the footprint on the property and leaves as much of the existing vegetation as 
possible for a visual buffer. No "clear cutting" is anticipated. Based on CPS Energy's current 
understanding of the property without the benefit of on the grouiid surveys, it is anticipated the 
substation facilities will be constructed in the center area of the property. 

CPS Energy is not aware of any setback requirements that will be applicable to the construction 
and operation of substation facilities on Substation Site 7. 

It is presently anticipated that approximately eight foot high chain-link security fencing will be 
installed around the perimeter of the substation equipment (i.e., not at the lot line). If Substation 
Site 7 is utilized for the project, CPS Energy will evaluate if a lower barbed wire property line 
fence is also appropriate. 

Prepared By: Scott D. Lyssy Title: Manager Civil Engineering 
Sponsored By: Scott D. Lyssy Title: Manager Civil Engineering 
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0247 
PUC DOCKET NO. 51023 

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF § 
SAN ANTONIO TO AMEND ITS § 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE § 
AND NECESSITY FOR THE § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSfON § 
LINE IN BEXAR COUNTY § 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CPS ENERGY'S RESPONSE TO BRAD JAUER'S AND BVJ PROPERTIES, L.L.C.'S 
SECOND REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION TO CPS ENERGY 

Brad Jauer & BVJ Pi-operties RFI 2-13: 

Referring to CPS Energy Electric Transmission Line Routing/Substation Siting General Process 
Manual. 4.A.2.h re: Neighborhood Impact, where it is stated: "The substalion site will be located 
to minimize impact on churches , schools , parks , residences , etc ." Please describe how Substation 
Site 7 minimizes impacts on nearby residences given its location within a populated/mature 
residential neighborhood. 

Response No. 2-13: 

Because of the residential and developing nature of the Study Area for the Project, most of the 
substation locations included in CPS Energy's Application are within some proximity to habitable 
structures. CPS Energy' s evaluation of Substation Site 7 specifically took into consideration 
impacts to the surrounding area and determined the location was acceptable. The oversized and 
heavily vegetated property provides CPS Energy with an opportunity to construct and operate the 
substation facilities away from the property lines with existing vegetation around the facility 
reducing the visual impacts. Refer also to CPS Energy's response to Brad Jauer & BVJ Properties 
RFI 2-10. 

Prepared By: Adam R. Marin Title: Regulatory Case Manager 
Sponsored By: Adam R. Marin Title: Regulatory Case Manager 
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